issue share capital other than right to the extent of Rs. 200,000,000.  

“Further Resolved” To consider and if thought fit, increase the Authorized Capital of the Company 

be and is hereby increased from 200,000,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Million) to Rs. 2,500,000,000/- 

(Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Million) divided into 250,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rupees 10/- 

each and to pass the following Special Resolution with and without modification. 

“FURTHER RESOLVED” that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Article 4 of the 

Articles of Association of the Company be and are hereby amended to be read as under: 

“Further Resolved that right shares will be issued at Rs.1.25 @ a discount of Rs. 8.75 subject to 

approval of S.E.C.P. 

Clause.  

The Capital of the Company is Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Million (Rs. 2,500,000,000/-) divided 

into Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) Ordinary shares of Rupees Ten (Rs.10/-) each with the 

rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto as are provided by regulations of the banking 

company for the time being with powers to increase or reduce the capital and to sub- divide the